Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

	Response to Resistance Report will be completed	by the supervisor for: (C	Check all that apply)				
\bowtie	A response through the use of non-lethal weapons,						
H	Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take		Carrier configur				
H	When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal in When any person complains of injury as a result of the application.		Torce				
H	Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (o		r hallistica tactina)				
	-11.11	CAMPRO 1997/C24931 6555 1905/C49522 88 1024/ 107					
			ncident type: Trespasser				
	6. Resistance Level 7. Explanation	8. Response Option	9. <u>Explanation</u>				
	Passive: Non compliance	Physical Control					
	Active: Clinching, pushing, pulling	Non-lethal Weapon	TASER				
	Aggressive:	Deadly Force					
⊢	Deadly Force:						
NCIDENT	10. Description of Incident: (If additional space is need	ed, continue in section 51 or use s	separate page if needed)				
믕	I was on duty at the Key West Police Department. Over the radio, I heard	Officer Galbo requesting back up. I arrived a	nd found Troy Carswell on his side, on				
ž	the sidewalk. I watched Officer Galbo remove two Taser probes (one from	n Left shoulder, one from Left flank area).					
	Speaking with Officer Galbo, I learned the following: Officer Galbo respo Manager, Charles Loven, who pointed out Carswell as the suspect. Officer	anded to a trespasser at 525 Duval Street (Will gallon approached Carswell (to give him a tree	lie T's). Officer Galbo met with the				
	area) and asked him to walk out of the property to speak with him because	the music was too loud. Officer Galbo said h	ne knew Carswell to have a violent history				
	and told him to sit down. Carswell did not sit down and said, "Fuck you ni he complied. Carswell refused to give information (Name, DOB). Officer	igger" several times. Officer. Galbo unholster	officer Galbo got one hand cuffed				
	Carswell pulled away. Officer Galbo delivered three Drive Stuns to the Ri	ght shoulder without effect. Carswell continu	ed to push and try to get away from				
	Officer Galbo. Several bystanders attempted to help Officer Galbo by holding Carswell. Officer Galbo ordered the bystanders to let go and Tased Carswell with probes. Carswell would not comply and place hands behind his back, tensed up and sat up as to get away. Officer Galbo delivered two more CODS to gain						
	compliance. Carswell finally complied	ed up and sat up as to get away. Officer Gailot	delivered two more CODS to gain				
	11. Last Name: Carswell 12. Fire	st: Troy 13. Ra	ace: W 14. Sex: M				
8	15. DOB: 5/6/70 16. He	ight: 510 17. W	eight: 190				
	18. Did you observe the subject: No XYes	If NO, explain why in Section 5. If "	YES", complete sections 19-23				
	19. Appeared to be: Intoxicated Under the influence of controlled substance Emotionally / mentally disturbed						
	20. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 23)						
	21. Photographed: No X Yes 22. Treated: No	Yes <i>By:</i> EMT/Paramedic on	scene Hospital Detention				
		\ \ \ \	~				
H			-DRIVE STUN				
UBJECT			1				
NB.		PROSES					
S		/ 70	\				
	Sort						
		5,	2005				
	The state of the s	Thu 0-	000				
) ()					
) () (,				
)()(
	23. Anterior View	Posterior View					

Case No: 15-2027

Response to Resistance Report (continued)
Key West Police Department Case No: _____ 15-2027

	24. Officer: Nick Galbo		25. Race: W	26. Sex: M	27. Age: 32	
	28. Duty Status: On-duty	Off-duty Extra duty er	mployment 🛛 Unif	ormed Plain clothe		
	30. Injuries: No Evident	Alleged (If Evident o	r Alleged, describe a	and indicate areas on cl		
	31. Photographed: No Yes 32. Treated: No Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital					
	33. Response option used by t	his officer: (If TASER®, a	Iso reference line	number from TASER	® section) TASER-35	
OFFICER	34. Anterior View		Posterior View			
	35. TASER® device serial # 2		36. TASER® des	vice serial #		
	TASER®Cam serial # V21000	TASER®Cam serial #				
	Cartridge 1 serial # C41011WF	P	Cartridge 1 serial #			
SE ONLY	Cartridge 2 serial # N/A		Cartridge 2 seria			
	Number of cycles: 3 Drive Stun		Number of cycle			
	Type of contact: ⊠ Probe ⊠ CODS ⊠ Drive Stun			☐ Proble ☐ eODS ☐		
TASER USE	Did probes penetrate skin: ⊠ Yes ☐ No		Did probes pene	etrate skin. Yes 🗌 N	10	
SE	Target distance at probe launch	: About 6 Feet	Target distance	at probe launch:		
7	Distance between probes: 10 Ir	ches	Distance between	n probes:		
	Probes removed by (name): Nic	ck Galbo	Probes removed	by (name):		
	Device downloaded by: Sgt Bla	sberg	Device downloaded by:			
	37. Check and list any add	itional TASER® devices	s, cartridges or details in the incident description section.			
	38. Notified Date: 4/30/15	3	9. Time: 00:29			
_	40. Did you respond to the sce	ne: No 🛛 Yes (I	f "No", explain why i	n section 10)		
JIRY	41. Did you meet with the Offic	er: No 🛛 Yes (I	f "No", explain why i	n section 10)		
ğ	42. Were you able to locate any independent witnesses: No X Yes (If "Yes," list below)					
S	Name	•	Address		Phone Number	
SUPERVISOR'S INQ	Charles Loven	525 Duval Street, Key Wes	st, Florida, 33040		(305) 896-4756	
NIS.						
Ä		And the second s				
SUI			Dable Dadwin	1 2200		
	43. Is further review recommen		Pablo Rodrigu	uez / 2298	4/30/15	
	FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPO	RT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS	44. Preparing Super	rvisor's Signature / ID	45. Date	
,,.	46. Did the review of this incide	ent conclude that use	/1/			
AFF	of force was in compliance wit	-	(ffrom	1679	5/12/13	
INT. AFF.	policy? No Y Yes (If "No	", complete section 49) 4	7. Signature of inter	rnal Affairs Inspector	48. Date	
=	49. If section 46 is "No" record	the Professional Standar	ds Control Numbe	er: 50. Da	te Entered:	

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

INCIDENT	51. Description (Section 10 continued): I observed Carswell to have a strong odor of alcohol about him and I observed Carswell attempt to stand up and leave while under arrest. He continued to call us 'Niggers' and threaten to hurt me as well as Officer Galbo. Carswell complained of possible injury to his pacemaker. Rescue 2 responded and rendered first aid to Carswell. Rescue medics believed Carswell to be under the influence of unknown drug/s and to have an elevated heart rate. Medics said Carswell did not have a pacemaker. Rescue 2 and Officer Galbo drove Carswell to the Lower Keys Emergency Room. Once cleared medically, Officer Galbo transported Carswell to MCDC for booking process. I photographed Carswell at the scene. I reviewed the Taser videos from Officer Galbo.
	24. Officer: 25. Race: 26. Sex: 27. Age:
	28. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty employment Uniformed Plain clothes 29. Yrs Exp:
	30. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charterin Section 34)
OFFICER	31. Photographed: No Yes 32. Treated: No Yes By: EMT/Paramedic opecene Hospital
	33. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, also reference line number from TASER® section) TASER 36
	34. Anterior View Posterior View
	24. Officer: 25. Race: 26. Sex: 27. Age:
	28. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty employment Uniformed Plain clothes 29. YEExp:
	30. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 34)
	31. Photographed: No Yes 32. Treated: No Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on Scene Hospital
	33. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, also reference line number from TASER® section) TASER 35
OFFICER	34. Anterior View Posterior View

Case No: 15-2027

KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT Key West, FL

	NLY ONE: er Property	O Trial E	vidence ping (Return)	O Lab Eviden O Stolen/Reco		O Found Property O For Destruction		
EXACT	IUMBER: 5-7027 ADDRESS WI		The state of the s	POUNDED:	BIN NUMBER (ECO use only):		
	SISTER OFFICE OF							
CODES	S: S = SUSPEC	CT A = AF	the same of the sa	VICTIM O = OW	VNER R = REPO	PRTING PERSON		
CODE	NAME (LAST,	FIRST, MIDI	DLE) RACE	SEX DOB	ADDRESS	PHONE		
A	CARSHEL	e, Inor	SW	M 5/4/10	GENERAL DE	COUNTY -		
V	STATE	of Fu						
ITEM #	QUANTITY/WEIGHT/ COUNT	I	DESCRIPTION (incl	luding identifying ma	rks, serial number, co	lor, etc.)		
1	1	TASE	CANTRE	06E SN#	CHIONWIFF			
2		TASE	s Ornes	· CD				
3	2	AFI	DS Flow	FASTR				
				a de la companya de				
HOLD R	EQUESTED - REC	QUESTING PI	ERSON/PURPOSE:	FORFEITU	URE/SEIZED?	NCIC CHECK?		
O YES			/Ø NO	O YES	& no	∕Ó YES O NO		
taken fro	m my possession an	d that I have re	resents all property ceived a copy of this back of this sheet for		that the above represe the official performent ficer.			
an explan	ation of your rights	according to la	w.)	Impounding Of	ficer (x)			
Signature (x): Received By:			Reason:	Employee ID#	Date/Time Received). I:		
Received By:			Reason:		Date/Time Received			
Received By:			Reason:		Date/Time Received:			
Received	Ву:		Reason:		Date/Time Received:			
Received By: Reason: Date/Time Received:						ls		

KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT

Page of INCIDENT#
DATE
4-30-15
NAME Charles Dean Loven
DATE OF BIRTH 2/16/64 RACE SEX M
DRIVER'S LICENSE #_ 150 -144 -64 - 056-0 STATE _ FL
ADDRESS / - Le ABOURD - Flemming / Ref SSOHO
ADDRESS 525 DWal Key West Fl 33040 CITY WEST STATE ZIP
TELEPHONE () 305-696-4756) () ()
E-mail Address Loven Gray a Comail
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
I hereby state the following: T called poh emegency Portee
NUMBER- B Had Asked a Cay TO leave
Orapenty For Bothering Guest's - Asking
For drink's (money ECT He Left and
was standing on the Railing Still Bothering
People - Officer Came - I went Back to work
Een printers later I poloced a distingunce
gh Sidewalk - Came out Saw The Guy Foghting
with officer- The were Tied up on Ground
my was trying To Get on Top of officer -
me and 2 or 3 other people Tried TO Help
officer Got upper Hand - Told US TO Step Bad
re Ord - Cxy Refused to Listen To Command's
Initials
I am NOT willing to cooperate in the prosecution of this case. Initials
I have read each page of this statement consisting of page(s) and swear or affirm that it is true to the best of my knowledge or belief.

Key West Police Department

Incident Report

Report 04/30/2015 00:51

Case # 01-15-002027

					molaci				
I N	Case 01-15		Report 04/30/20	15 00:51	Occurred From 04/30/2015 00:20		Occurred To 04/30/2015 00:22	20	Report Type Original
C				Case Status CLEARED BY AR	REST	Case Status Date 04/30/2015	- 1	Cleared 04/30/2015 01:22	
DE		non Name ETS- 525 DUV	AL ST KE	YWEST, FL 33	3040 (MONROE County)				
	Day of Week : THURSDAY Beat A Dispatched : 04/30/2015 00:22 Alcoho Responded : 04/30/2015 00:22 Drug R Arrived : 04/30/2015 00:24 Total I Map Reference : 1072XX1XO Total S				Assignment : 1 ol Related : Yes Related : Unknown Damaged Property Value : \$0.0 Stolen Property Value : \$0.00 Recovered Property Value : \$0				
O F		State Classificati	ion				received a reporty value : 40	.00	Attempted/Committed COMMITTED
F	1	Statute/Ordinano	e				cation Type GHWAY/ROADWAY		Disposition Date
N S E	u	Federal Classification : RESIST OFFICER OBSTRUCT WO VIOLENCE-843.02 Troy Carswell (SUSP,Primary Role); State of Florida (VICT,Primary Role) Attack Reason : UNKNOWN Weapon 1 : HANDS/FISTS/FEET Computer Theft : Not Applicable # of Premises : 1							
					End of Offens	se: 1			
P		Person Type		Business/Person Name Business Phone					Business Phone
E R S		SUSPECT/ARRES Home Phone	STEE	Troy Shane C Person Addre GENERAL DE	ess				
O N	1	Other Phone		Employer Address					
		Race WHITE		Sex Male	ISSN		DL Exp. Date 05/06/1994		umber 48586
,		Birth Date 05/06/1970		Birth Place					
		Age: 44 Occupation: NON DL State: GA DL Country: UNIT Ethnic Origin: NO Min. Height: 6'00" Min. Weight: 200 Adult/Juvenile: AE Shirt: None Pants: Shorts Shoes: None Hair Color: BALD Hair Length: BALD Facial Hair: MUST	ED STAT N-HISPA Ibs DULT O ON TOP	NIC		Eye Co Build: Compl Glasse Hand U Caution Status Religio Marital Speech Citizen	: BROKEN blor: BLUE MEDIUM/AVERAGE exion: MEDIUM ss: Unknown Jse: RIGHT HANDED n: VIOLENT : ARRESTEE n: UNKNOWN Status: UNKNOWN n: LOUD ship: UNITED STATES on Held: HANDS/FISTS/FEET Marks:		
					End of Person:	1			
P E		Person Type VICTIM		Business/Per					Business Phone
R S		Home Phone		Person Addre					1
0 N	2	Other Phone		Employer Add	dress				
		Race		Sex	SSN		DL Exp. Date	DL Nu	ımber

Reporting Officer NICHOLAS J GALBO (3318)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved
Supervising Officer		Date/Time
Verifying Officer SGT FRANK BLASBERG (1598)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/30/2015 03:13

Key West Police Department

Incident Report

Report 04/30/2015 00:51

Case # 01-15-002027

				moldo	пстор	ort		01 10 002027	
		Did D							
		Birth Date	Birth Place						
		Relationship : STRANGER Victim Type : GOVERNMEN	OF Troy Carswell		Body	Marks:			
				End of Perso	n: 2	2			
Р		Person Type	Business/Perso	on Name				Business Phone	
E		WITNESS	Charles Dean Lo					Duomicoo i none	
R S		Home Phone (305) 896-4756	Person Address				·		
0	3	Other Phone	Employer Addre	FLEMING KEY KEY WEST FL 33040 ,MONROE County					
N	_			m Incident Location I	nformation	ı			
		Race		SN		DL Exp. Date	DL Num	nber	
		WHITE Birth Date	Male	11		10/29/2008	L150144	1640560	
		02/16/1964	Birth Place UNITED STATES	S					
		Age: 51 Occupation: Manager DL State: FL DL Country: UNITED STAT Ethnic Origin: NON-HISPAN Min. Height: 6'00" Min. Weight: 200 lbs Adult/Juvenile: ADULT Employer: Willie t's Relationship: STRANGER (Shirt: T-shirt Pants: Shorts Shoes: Sneakers Hair Color: BROWN	NIC		Eye Co Build : Compl Glasse Hand U Religio Marital Speecl Reside Reside Citizen Body M	ength: MEDIUM blor: BROWN MEDIUM/AVERAGE exion: MEDIUM ss: Unknown Jse: RIGHT HANDED n: UNKNOWN Status: UNKNOWN n: NORMAL ncy Type: CITY ncy Status: FULL YEAR ship: UNITED STATES Marks:			
				End of Person	1: 3				
Р		Category	Property Type		Make		Model		
R		EVIDENCE/SEIZED	TASER CARTE	RIDGE	Taser		Taser		
O P E	1	Serial # C41011WFP		Color BLACK	Descript Taser Ca			Condition Used	
R T Y	-	UCR Type: MISCELLANEOUS Relationship to Offense(s): YES IS Offense 1 Quantity/Weight: 1 Value: \$1.00 Recovery Location: Use Address from Incident Location Information Recovered By: Ofc. N. Galbo Recovery Date and Time: 04/30/2015 00:22 Recovery Value: \$1.00					ocation Information		
				End of Prope	erty: 1				
P		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type		Make		Model		
R O		Serial #	DIGITAL DISK	I	Cd		CD		
Р	2	1 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (1		Color SILVER	Descript Taser vio			Condition New	
E R T Y	_	UCR Type : MISCELLANEOU Relationship to Offense(s) : Y Quantity/Weight : 1 Value : \$1.00	JS 'ES IS Offense 1		Recove Recove	ry Location: Use Address fro red By: Ofc. N. Galbo ry Date and Time: 04/30/201 ry Value: \$1.00		ocation Information	

Reporting Officer NICHOLAS J GALBO (3318)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer	Date/Time		
Verifying Officer SGT FRANK BLASBERG (1598)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/30/2015 03:13	

End of Property:

Incident Report

Report 04/30/2015 00:51

Case # 01-15-002027

P		Category	Property Type		Make	Model		
R		EVIDENCE/SEIZED	AFIDS		Taser Afids			
0 P 3		Serial #		Color	Description Cor		Condition	
				MULTI-COLORED	RED Taser Afids		Used	
E R T Y		UCR Type : MISCELLANEOUS Relationship to Offense(s) : YES IS Offense 1 Quantity/Weight : 2 Value : \$1.00		Recovery Location: Use Address from Incident Location Information Recovered By: Ofc. N. Galbo Recovery Date and Time: 04/30/2015 00:22 Recovery Value: \$1.00				
	End of Property: 3							

A R R Α T 1

N

٧

Е

Topic **ORIGINAL**

On Thursday 4/30/15, at approximately 0022 hours, I (Officer Galbo) responded top 525 Duval Street. Willie T's reference a trespasser. Upon arrival I met with Charles Loven (witness), who is an employee at the business. Loven told me a white male wearing no shirt and a baseball hat had been disturbing patrons of the bar and had refused to leave.

The business was busy so I asked Loven to point out the individual and he pointed to a male later identified by his Georgia driver license as Troy Carswell (suspect). Carswell was no longer inside the main bar area of the business but he was still on their property when I arrived and when Loven identified him to me. Loven said he wanted Carswell trespassed from the property.

I approached Carswell and identified myself as an Officer with the Key West Police Department and was wearing my Class B uniform at the time. There was a band playing so I asked Carswell to walk with me off the property and to the business next store where we could talk and not have to shout at each other. Carswell agreed and we both walked several feet to a quiet area in front of Walgreens. I recognized Carswell and I have had previous dealings with him. At the time I did not recall his name but knew that he has a history of fighting and of violence. I told Carswell to sit down on the curb area so we could speak. Carswell was being loud and originally did not want to comply. He became loud and began to argue with me and shouted "Fuck you nigger" several times to me. Carswell was not free to leave and in order to complete my trespass warning and investigation I needed to gather his prudent information. In order to gain compliance I un holstered my Taser and told Carswell to sit down. He began to walk to the edge of the curb and after telling him several times to sit down he finally did. I requested additional officers respond and advised on Key West COM1 that I had one at Taser point.

Once Carswell was sitting down he was still shouting and being loud and expressed several times that he did not like me. I asked Carswell for him name and he replied, "Fuck you." I asked Carswell again for his name and he continued to state "Fuck you." and told me he was not going to tell me his name or provide any information to me. A crowd had began to form now and several people stopped to watch what was going on between Carswell and I. After asking him several more times and continuing to get the same response I told Carswell to put his hands behind his back. Carswell refused to comply and I told him he was under arrest and to put his hands behind his back. I went to place Carswell in handcuffs and was able to secure his right arm in the cuff. I told Carswell to place his other hand behind his back and he refused. Carswell was still sitting down and he was attempting to pull the one hand I did have handcuffed away. I maintained control of his hand and continued to tell him to put his hands behind his back. I could hear several people around us shouting at Carswell to comply and not resist. I told him again to put his hands behind his back or he would be Tased. Carswell refused and I

Reporting Officer NICHOLAS J GALBO (3318)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer	Date/Time		
Verifying Officer SGT FRANK BLASBERG (1598)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/30/2015 03:13	

Key West Police Department

Incident Report

Report 04/30/2015 00:51

Case # 01-15-002027

used my Taser in the cartridge off drive stun mode for pain compliance to attempt to gain his compliance. I delivered one cycle to the upper right area of his shoulder and continued to tell him to put his hands behind his back. I was still unable to gain compliance so I delivered another drive stun cycle to him. Carswell still did not comply so I told Carswell to get on the ground and attempted to gain control of him by attempting to take him down and get him proned out. Carswell began to push his body up and back into me and he was trying to knock me backwards and off my feet so he could get up. I told Carswell to stop resisting and he still was pushing his body back into me and was attempting to take me to the ground. Several bystanders began to help me and tried to pull Carswell back from me. Prior to them helping me Carswell was attempting to fight with me and get me on the ground. Once I was able to gain my footing I told anyone holding onto Carswell or helping me to stop and let go. I then deployed my Taser with the cartridge on in order to gain compliance from Carswell. He went to the ground and once on the ground he still was actively trying to get away from me and still refused to put his hands behind his back. I delivered another cycle to Carswell with the probes on in order to gain compliance. I was now able to secure both his hands in handcuffs and requested a supervisor respond to the scene.

I was able to get a statement form from Loven, who was one of the people who had helped me when Carswell began to fight with me. Several other people who had helped me left prior to me gathering their information. Loven wrote that when he saw Carswell fighting with me, he and several other people stepped in to help me.

I placed the Taser cartridge, Afids collected at the scene and Taser video CD into the Key West Police Property and Evidence Section as evidence.

Because Carswell was Tased, KWFD Rescue was requested and responded to the scene. Carswell was transported to Lower Key Medical Center by KWFD Rescue and I rode with them to the hospital. Carswell received medical clearance and I transported him to MCDC.

I completed a Field Interview on Carswell and issued him a trespass warning for 525 Duval Street, FI #200603

I arrested and charged Carswell with Resisting Without Violence, violation of F.S.S. 843.02 for refusing to provided his information to me during a criminal investigation and for tensing up his arms, pulling his arms and body away from me while I was attempting to arrest him.

///ARREST. END OF REPORT///

End	of	Narrat	ivo:	_
டாம	UI	Ivaliat	IVC.	

Reporting Officer NICHOLAS J GALBO (3318)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT FRANK BLASBERG (1598)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/30/2015 03:13	,,,,,

KWP	D					Monroe	Coun	ity A	dult Arre	st F	orm		1		REST RRANT	
ARRE	ST#					OB	TS #						Ĩ	CON	APLAINT AFF	IDAVIT
KWPD		•		Case # 011500		Doc. Co	c. Control # State ID #					FBI #			100"	
Defen Carsw	y Charle				-	Suf			Alias			Citize UNITED ST	enship			
Race W	Eth NH	Sex M	Hgt 6'00"	Eyes BLUE	Hair BALD	Wgt 200	Comp MEDIUM		Age DOB 44 05/06/1970			Birthplace		Scars	, Marks, TT	71120
MTBRI	Facial Hair Build Marital St Hand Use ITBRD MED RH				Glass		Speech	L		Parole/Probati	on	Lang	guage Spoker			
	anent A RAL DE	ddress LIVERY	;			177			Home P	hone	:	Local Address	:			
Email	Addre	ss				***			Cell Pho	one:		Place of Emplo	yment		Occupation	
	t Locat JVAL ST	ion KEY W	EST, FL	33040-			Area/ Zone		Work Pl	none:		Arresting Offi NICHOLAS 331			NONE	description of
	ion Loc UVAL S	ation KEY W	EST, FL	33040-			Area/ Zone		Date/Tir 04/30/2		Violation 0:22				e Arrested 5 00:42	
DL # 054648	3586		State GA	Breath	alyser By	Read	ing M	irand	a Advisen	ent	By Whor	n		ication		N UK
Dome	stic Vic	lence	Weap	on Seized		Office	er Injure	ed	Caution VIOLEN	 Г		8	1990	ohol In ıg İnfli	nfluence:	
Drug 1 N	Гуре:	N-N/A C-Cocaine M-Marijuana Equipment Z-Other A-Amphetamine E-Heroin O-Opium S-Synthetic N-N/A T-Traft P-Possess A-Smu				affic M-Manufacture/ Distribute										
				12					6							
Defend	lant Ve	hicle M	lake:	Type:		Year:	Col	or:			Vehicle	Registration Sta	te:			
VIN#:				Tag #: Vehicle Tag Expiration						-	200 m					
Vehicle	Status	s: 					Oth	er lde	entifiers or	Rem	narks:				•	
# CC	DEFE	NDAN	Т		ADI	DRESS					РНО	NE# R	ACE	SE	EX DOB	J
Count	T			Offens	es Charged			T	Statute	9	Warran	t# Court Da	te and	Time	Citation #	7
M	RES	IST OFFIC	CER OBS	TRUCT WO	VIOLENCE-843.02			s	IST OFFICER	OBS"			to und	Time	Ortation #	1
								+		-					-	1
-																1
cts sho	wing p	robable	caus	e to believ	ST, FL 33040 e the same a)- the abo re as foll	ove nar ows	ned c	defendent	comi	mitted the	nd says that on above offenses	charg	ed and	d the]
had be	en disti	urbing p	naries L patrons	of the bar	ess), who is an and had refuse	employe d to leave	e at the	busir	iess. Love	n told	me a white	eet, Willie T's refe male wearing no	shirt a	nd a ba	aseball	
											r identified	by his Georgia d	river lice	ense as	s Troy	
l swear	the ab	ove sta	ate men	t is correc	t and true to th	ne best o	f my kn	o wle d	ige and b	e lief.						
NICHO	DLAS 3	318				Bla	sberg						KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMEN			RTMEN
OFF	ICER	/ELEC	CTRO	NIC SIC	SNATURE	AF	PRO	VINC	SUPE	RVIS	SOR		DIVISI	ON/U	INIT	
TATE C		10	ent was		JNTY OF MON		د									

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER / CORRECTIONS OFFICER PER STATE STATUTE # [SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL COURT

known to me or who has produced (ID Type) Police as identification and who DID take an oath.

MONROE County State of FLORIDA Page _ 1 of _ 3

Monroe County Adult Arrest Form Continuation

KWPD

ARREST #

State of FLORIDA

OBTS # ____

AICICEOT #											
LAST NAME	FIRSTNAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUF.	HGT	WGT	RC	SEX	DOB	Case #	Arrestin g Officer	٦
Carswell	Troy	Shane		6'00"	200	W	М	05/06/1970	0115002027	NICHOLAS 3318	1

Carswell (suspect). Carswell was no longer inside the main bar area of the business but he was still on their property when I arrived and when Loven identified him to me. Loven said he wanted Carswell trespassed from the property.

I approached Carswell and identified myself as an Officer with the Key West Police Department and was wearing my Class B uniform at the time. There was a band playing so I asked Carswell to walk with me off the property and to the business next store where we could talk and not have to shout at each other. Carswell agreed and we both walked several feet to a quiet area in front of Walgreens. I recognized Carswell and I have had previous dealings with him. At the time I did not recall his name but knew that he has a history of fighting and of violence. I told Carswell to sit down on the curb area so we could speak. Carswell was being loud and originally did not want to comply. He became loud and began to argue with me and shouted "Fuck you nigger" several times to me. Carswell was not free to leave and in order to complete my trespass warning and investigation I needed to gather his prudent information. In order to gain compliance I un holstered my Taser and told Carswell to sit down. He began to walk to the edge of the curb and after telling him several times to sit down he finally did. I requested additional officers respond and advised on Key West COM1 that I had one at Taser point.

Once Carswell was sitting down he was still shouting and being loud and expressed several times that he did not like me. I asked Carswell for him name and he replied, "Fuck you." I asked Carswell again for his name and he continued to state "Fuck you." and told me he was not going to tell me his name or provide any information to me. A crowd had began to form now and several people stopped to watch what was going on between Carswell and I. After asking him several more times and continuing to get the same response I told Carswell to put his hands behind his back. Carswell refused to comply and I told him he was under arrest and to put his hands behind his back. I went to place Carswell in handcuffs and was able to secure his right arm in the cuff. I told Carswell to place his other hand behind his back and he refused. Carswell was still sitting down and he was attempting to pull the one hand I did have handcuffed away. I maintained control of his hand and continued to tell him to put his hands behind his back. I could hear several people around us shouting at Carswell to comply and not resist. I told him again to put his hands behind his back or he would be Tased. Carswell refused and I used my Taser in the cartridge off drive stun mode for pain compliance to attempt to gain his compliance. I delivered one cycle to the upper right area of his shoulder and continued to tell him to put his hands behind his back. I was still unable to gain compliance so I delivered another drive stun cycle to him. Carswell still did not comply so I told Carswell to get on the ground and attempted to gain control of him by attempting to take him down and get him proned out. Carswell began to push his body up and back into me and he was trying to knock me backwards and off my feet so he could get up. I told Carswell to stop resisting and he still was pushing his body back into me and was attempting to take me to the ground. Several bystanders began to help me and tried to pull Carswell back from me. Prior to them helping me Carswell was attempting to fight with me and get me on the ground. Once I was able to gain my footing I told anyone holding onto Carswell or helping me to stop and let go. I then deployed my Taser with the cartridge on in order to gain compliance from Carswell. He went to the ground and once on the ground he still was actively trying to get away from me and still refused to put his hands behind his back. I delivered another cycle to Carswell with the probes on in order to gain compliance. I was now able to secure both his hands in handcuffs and requested a supervisor respond to the scene.

I was able to get a statement form from Loven, who was one of the people who had helped me when Carswell began to fight with me. Several other people who had helped me left prior to me gathering their information. Loven wrote that when he saw Carswell fighting with me, he and several other people stepped in to help me.

I placed the Taser cartridge, Afids collected at the scene and Taser video CD into the Key West Police Property and Evidence Section as levidence.

Because Carswell was Tased, KWFD Rescue was requested and responded to the scene. Carswell was transported to Lower Key Medical Center by KWFD Rescue and I rode with them to the hospital. Carswell received medical clearance and I transported him to MCDC.

I completed a Field Interview on Carswell and issued him a trespass warning for 525 Duval Street, FI #200603

I arrested and charged Carswell with Resisting Without Violence, violation of F.S.S. 843.02 for refusing to provided his information to me during a criminal investigation and for tensing up his arms, pulling his arms and body away from me while I was attempting to arrest him.

I swear the above statement is correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. NICHOLAS 3318 Blasberg KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFICER/ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE APPROVING SUPERVISOR DIVISION / UNIT STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MONROE The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of _____, (year)____, who is personally known to me or who has produced (ID Type) Police as identification and who DID take an oath. LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER / CORRECTIONS OFFICER PER STATE STATUTE # SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL COURT Page 2 of 3 MONROE County Form NS ARREST 3.0, REV: 04/18/2014

KWPD

Monroe County Adult Arrest Form Continuation

OBTS #

AR	REST	- #

State of FLORIDA

LAST NAME	FIRSTNAME	MIDDLE NAME	SUF.	HGT	WGT	RC	SEX	DOB	Case #	Arresting Officer
Carswell	Troy	Shane		6'00"	200	W	М	05/06/1970	0115002027	NICHOLAS 3318

///ARREST. END OF REPORT///			

I swear the above statement is correct and true to the	best of my knowledge and belief.	
NICHOLAS 3318	Blasberg	KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICER/ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE	APPROVING SUPERVISOR	DIVISION / UNIT
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me the known to me or who has produced (ID Type) Police as it	is day of, (year), wh	o is personally
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER / CORRECTIONS OFFICE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL COURT MONROE County	CER PER STATE STATUTE #	Page <u>3</u> of <u>3</u> Form NS ARREST 3.0, REV: 04/18/2014